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Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know what is the relief?

Shri A. P. Jain: Practically the same concession as had been given here.

Shri A. C. Giiha: Has any agreement been reached betwe^ India and Pakistan as regards the payment of pensions, Provident Fimds and National Savings Certificates?

Shri A. P. Jain: My hon. friend alreaay knows that so far as East Bengal is^ concerned there is free traffic, and so far as the West is concerned we have been negotiating but the final settlement has not been made.

Shri A. C. Guha: There is also some difficulty as regards payment in East
Bengal.

Shri A. P. Jain: I am not aware of it.

Rehabilitation Loans

*739. Dr. Ram Snbhag Singh:
Will the Minister of RehabiUtation be pleased to state whether any rehabilitation loans have been sanctioned by the Government of India to any State or States since January, 1952?

(b) If so, to which States have the loans been sanctioned?

the amounts of loans(c) What are the J given to those States?

The Minister of Behabllttation (Shri
A. P. Jain): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 18.1

Dr. Ram Snbhag Singh: May I know whether the loans given to different States have been given for the same purpose or for different purposes?

Shri A. P. Jain: For the same purposes, that is: housing loans, urban loans and rural loans.

Shri N. B. Chowdhnry: May I know what are the terms of repayment of these loans?

Shri A. P. Jain: A certain rate of interest is charged and the loans are recovered from the State Governments over a period of a number of years.

3riT® : w r ^
«in«i ^ t ic  ^

[Shri R. N. Singh: Will he hon.
Minister please give the amounts
State-wise? 1

¥ t  3ft # #5T

[Shri A. P. Jain: The information is given in full in the statement which I have âid on the Table of the House. |

Shri Namdhari: In view of the slump in the market, are Government prepared to consider the postponement of the recovery of r^ gees ’ debts, or adjust them later in the 10 per cent. pa3Tnent due on account of their claims? '

Shri A. P. Jain: I thought the hon.
Member was aware of the Press Communique which has been issued and which has also been adequately broadcast.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.
Heavy Electric Plants (Import)

*740. Sar^r Hakam Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indnstry be pleased to state:

(a) the number and value of licenses issued during the year 1951-52 for the import of Heavy Electric Plants; and

(b) the number and value of licenses actually availed of during the same period?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Indnstiy (Shri Karmaikar): (a)
Records ate maintained with reference to the two halves of the calendar year. During 1951. 988 licences for Rs. 25-74 crores were issued.

(b) Information is not available with the Government.

Sardar Htduun Singh: Were these parts imported under “heavy machinery** or “capital goods” or in some other^ategory?

Shri Karmarkar: it refers to equipment and materials, for instance, switch gear, generators, alternators, dynamos, transformers, cables, wires etc.

Sardar Hnkam Singh: Is the import policy in respect of these parts revised every six months or is it uniform for a number of years?

Shri Karmarkar: As my hon. friend doubtless knows, revision is made every six months, but during the last few periods of six months the policy has been fairly steady.
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Sardar Hnkam Singh: What was the total value and number of the licences issued?

Shri Karmarkar: During 1951, 988
licences were issued and their value was Rs. 25-74 crores.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: May I know whether the articles imported under these licences are not produced in our own country?

Shri Karmarkar. That is so, Sir.

Shri Nambiar: May I know if there is any proposal to import capital plants which will produce the electrical goods required by us in India?

Shri Karmarkar: I should like to have notice.

Licenses for Salt Factories

*741. Sardar Hnkam Singh: Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state :

(a) whether any licenses lor setting up new factories for the manufacture of salt were granted during the year
1951-52;

(b) if so, how many and for what places; and

(c) what was the quantity of salt produced by unlicensed small manufacturers during the year 1951-52?

The Minister of Production (Shri
K. C. Reifty): (a) Yes. .

(b) S^licences were issued for the setting ^ of new salt works. A statement showing the places to which the new licences relate is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 19.1

(c) 25 lakh maunds approximately.
Sardar Hnkam Singh: What checks are there to enforce the quality of the salt that is produced in these unlicensed factories?

Shri K. C. Reddy: With regard to unlicensed factories. I cannot say off­

. hand what is the exact machinery that exists. So far as licensed factories are concerned, the Salt Department takes good care to see that everything is done properly. -I think there is a general sort of supervision in so far as unlicensed salt works are concerned, but as I said, I am not in a position to say now what exactly are the ways in detail by which the control is effected.

Sardar Hnkam Singh: May I know if there is any compulsion on.the factories producing salt to send in samples to the laboratories that are maintained;
for testing salt produced in India?

Shri K. C. Reddy: That is a detail’ in regard to which I should like tohave notice to answer.

Shri Nana Dass: May I know whether it is a fact that an individual salt producer manufacturing salt in an area less than 10 acres need not pay any salt duty at all, whereas an individual salt producer manufacturing;
salt in an area of the same size, if it be a co-operative organisation, has-
got to pay salt duty at the rate of

. four annas per bag; if so. what are the reasons for this disparity?

Shri K. C. Reddy: The reasons are-
obvious. The granting of permission- to small salt manufacturers to produce salt without any licence, as the hon. Member may be aware, has its origin in the Gandhi-Irwin Pact of 1931. Since then the concessions have been liberalised and within an areai of ten acres unlicensed salt manufacturers can go on producing salt. They need not pay any licence fee. But so» far as others are concerned, they have to pay a nominal licence fee. Thiŝ
applies to co-operative societies, for example, to which the hon. Member referred.

Night Shifts in Tex-^le Mills

*742. Shri S. N. Das: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of textile mills in the country that gave notice ta close night shifts during the period from March to April, 1952;

Cb) the total number of workers that were thrown out of work due to the closing of night shifts; and

(c) how many of these mills were able to open night shifts again?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) to (c). 44 cotton textile mills threatened to close down their night shifts during the period March and April 1952. Out of this three mills closed and continue to remain closed so far affecting 575 workers. Two other mills closed down for a short period of about 25 days only and then resumed working. 585 workers were affected during this period. Other mills have either withdrawn or postponed closure notices.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know whether before giving notice of closure the mills are required to acquaint the Textile Commissioner with the situation with which they are faced?

